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University 2021 2022 Change 2021-
2022 Percent Change

Cheyney                                           642 706 64 9.97%
Commonwealth                                      12,468 12,093 -375 -3.01%
East Stroudsburg                                  5,136 5,152 16 0.31%
Indiana                                           9,308 8,832 -476 -5.11%
Kutztown                                          7,675 7,469 -206 -2.68%
Millersville                                      7,213 6,821 -392 -5.43%
PennWest 14,477 12,780 -1,697 -11.72%
Shippensburg                                      5,668 5,164 -504 -8.89%
Slippery Rock                                     8,424 8,243 -181 -2.15%
West Chester                                      17,640 17,296 -344 -1.95%
System Total 88,651 84,556 -4,095 -4.62%

Source: Data Warehouse, Student Data Submission
Official Reporting Date: End of the 15th day of classes
Note: Administrative counts, based on Enrolled Student definition. Includes clock hour students.
Enrolled Student definition
Notes: Includes clock hour students

Pennsylvania's State System of Higher Education
Table 1

Official Headcount Enrollment by University, Fall 2021 to 2022

https://analytics.secure.passhe.edu/Shared%20Documents/Enrolled%20Student%20Definition.pdf
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University White Hispanic American Indian Asian Black or African-
American

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islander

Non-Resident 
Alien Unknown Two or More 

Races Total Total Minority* Percent Minority*

Cheyney 14 32 3 6 595 1 7 13 35 706 672 97.96%
Commonwealth 9,772 709 39 160 693 11 54 369 286 12,093 1,898 16.26%
East Stroudsburg 2,882 833 8 93 943 8 59 160 166 5,152 2,051 41.58%
Indiana 6,451 404 49 121 815 3 403 264 322 8,832 1,714 20.99%
Kutztown 5,408 808 10 166 540 8 68 200 261 7,469 1,793 24.90%
Millersville 5,141 638 16 208 585 8 87 59 79 6,821 1,534 22.98%
Pennwest n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Shippensburg 3,792 349 6 82 606 1 63 37 228 5,164 1,272 25.12%
Slippery Rock 6,966 232 17 82 344 4 168 146 284 8,243 963 12.15%
West Chester 12,618 1,192 19 554 2,042 2 92 192 585 17,296 4,394 25.83%
System Total 53,044 5,197 167 1,472 7,163 46 1,001 1,440 2,246 71,776 16,291 23.50%
Percent of Total 73.90% 7.24% 0.23% 2.05% 9.98% 0.06% 1.39% 2.01% 3.13%

University White Hispanic American Indian Asian Black or African-
American

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islander

Non-Resident 
Alien Unknown Two or More 

Races Total Total Minority* Percent Minority*

Cheyney 14 32 3 6 595 1 7 13 35 706 672 97.96%
Commonwealth 8,876 662 37 138 648 10 47 348 266 11,032 1,761 16.56%
East Stroudsburg 2,328 774 7 81 878 8 35 143 147 4,401 1,895 44.87%
Indiana 5,224 348 45 94 706 3 119 225 290 7,054 1,486 22.15%
Kutztown 4,680 724 8 149 486 6 59 166 233 6,511 1,606 25.55%
Millersville 4,357 570 16 194 522 7 76 53 63 5,858 1,372 23.95%
Pennwest n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Shippensburg 3,240 313 5 67 553 1 34 30 202 4,445 1,141 26.04%
Slippery Rock 5,685 200 15 62 302 4 155 115 241 6,779 824 12.66%
West Chester 10,540 1,031 15 465 1,648 2 39 142 512 14,394 3,673 25.84%
System Total 44,944 4,654 151 1,256 6,338 42 571 1,235 1,989 61,180 14,430 24.30%
Percent of Total 73.46% 7.61% 0.25% 2.05% 10.36% 0.07% 0.93% 2.02% 3.25%

Table 2
Headcount Enrollment of all Students by University by Race, Fall 2022

Headcount Enrollment of Undergraduate Students by University by Race, Fall 2022

Pennsylvania's State System of Higher Education
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Pennsylvania's State System of Higher Education

University White Hispanic American Indian Asian Black or African-
American

Native 
Hawaiian/Pacific 

Islander

Non-Resident 
Alien Unknown Two or More 

Races Total Total Minority* Percent Minority*

Commonwealth 896 47 2 22 45 1 7 21 20 1,061 137 13.26%
East Stroudsburg 554 59 1 12 65 0 24 17 19 751 156 21.97%
Indiana 1,227 56 4 27 109 0 284 39 32 1,778 228 15.67%
Kutztown 728 84 2 17 54 2 9 34 28 958 187 20.44%
Millersville 784 68 0 14 63 1 11 6 16 963 162 17.12%
Pennwest n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Shippensburg 552 36 1 15 53 0 29 7 26 719 131 19.18%
Slippery Rock 1,281 32 2 20 42 0 13 31 43 1,464 139 9.79%
West Chester 2,078 161 4 89 394 0 53 50 73 2,902 721 25.76%
System Total 8,100 543 16 216 825 4 430 205 257 10,596 1,861 18.68%
Percent of Total 76.44% 5.12% 0.15% 2.04% 7.79% 0.04% 4.06% 1.93% 2.43%

*Excludes Non-resident Alien, Unknown students (also excluded from denominator for Percent Minority)
Source: Data Warehouse, Student Data Submission
Official Reporting Date: End of the 15th day of classes
Note: Includes clock hour students
PennWest data not available

Headcount Enrollment of Graduate Students by University by Race, Fall 2022
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University Undergraduate Graduate Percent 
Undergraduate Full-time Part-time Percent Full-time Total

Cheyney 706 0 100.0% 623 83 88.2% 706
Commonwealth 11,032 1,061 91.2% 9,796 2,297 81.0% 12,093
East Stroudsburg 4,401 751 85.4% 4,196 956 81.4% 5,152
Indiana 7,054 1,778 79.9% 6,837 1,995 77.4% 8,832
Kutztown 6,511 958 87.2% 6,235 1,234 83.5% 7,469
Millersville 5,858 963 85.9% 4,836 1,985 70.9% 6,821
PennWest 9,404 3,376 73.6% n/a n/a n/a 12,780
Shippensburg 4,445 719 86.1% 4,205 959 81.4% 5,164
Slippery Rock 6,779 1,464 82.2% 6,939 1,304 84.2% 8,243
West Chester 14,394 2,902 83.2% 13,579 3,717 78.5% 17,296
System Total 70,584 13,972 83.5% 57,246 14,530 67.7% 84,556

Source: Data Warehouse, Student Data Submission
Official Reporting Date: End of the 15th day of classes
Note: Includes clock hour students
PennWest UG/GR data is Operational, provided by PennWest. PennWest data not yet available for FT/PT. 

Table 3
Headcount Enrollment by University, Level and Status, Fall 2022

Pennsylvania's State System of Higher Education
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University Female Male Percent Female PA Residents Non-PA 
Residents

Percent PA 
Residents Total

Cheyney 473 233 67.0% 625 81 88.5% 706
Commonwealth 7,487 4,606 61.9% 10,859 1,234 89.8% 12,093
East Stroudsburg 2,978 2,174 57.8% 4,192 960 81.4% 5,152
Indiana 5,398 3,434 61.1% 7,870 962 89.1% 8,832
Kutztown 4,388 3,081 58.7% 6,463 1,006 86.5% 7,469
Millersville 4,157 2,664 60.9% 6,188 633 90.7% 6,821
PennWest n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Shippensburg 2,763 2,401 53.5% 4,658 506 90.2% 5,164
Slippery Rock 4,906 3,337 59.5% 7,236 1,007 87.8% 8,243
West Chester 10,509 6,787 60.8% 15,462 1,834 89.4% 17,296
System Total 43,059 28,717 60.0% 63,553 8,223 88.5% 71,776

Source: Data Warehouse, Student Data Submission
Official Reporting Date: End of the 15th day of classes
Note: Includes clock hour students
PennWest data not available

Table 4
Headcount Enrollment by University, Gender and Residency, Fall 2022

Pennsylvania's State System of Higher Education
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PA Resident Non-PA Resident Percent
Non-PA Resident Total PA Resident Non-PA Resident Percent

Non-PA Resident Total

Cheyney 625 81 11.5% 706 0 0 0.0% 0
Commonwealth 9,954 1,078 9.8% 11,032 905 156 14.7% 1,061
East Stroudsburg 3,558 843 19.2% 4,401 634 117 15.6% 751
Indiana 6,649 405 5.7% 7,054 1,221 557 31.3% 1,778
Kutztown 5,589 922 14.2% 6,511 874 84 8.8% 958
Millersville 5,318 540 9.2% 5,858 870 93 9.7% 963
PennWest n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Shippensburg 4,019 426 9.6% 4,445 639 80 11.1% 719
Slippery Rock 6,026 753 11.1% 6,779 1,210 254 17.3% 1,464
West Chester 13,029 1,365 9.5% 14,394 2,433 469 16.2% 2,902
System Total 54,767 6,413 10.5% 61,180 8,786 1,810 17.1% 10,596

Source: Data Warehouse, Student Data Submission
Official Reporting Date: End of the 15th day of classes
Note: Includes clock hour students
PennWest data not available

Pennsylvania's State System of Higher Education
Table 5

Headcount Enrollment by University, Level and Residency,  Fall 2022

University

Undergraduate Graduate
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Undergraduate
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Total

Cheyney 74 10.48% 632 89.52% 0 0.00% 706
Commonwealth 725 6.57% 10,306 93.42% 1 0.01% 11,032
East Stroudsburg 435 9.88% 3,966 90.12% 0 0.00% 4,401
Indiana 627 8.89% 6,427 91.11% 0 0.00% 7,054
Kutztown 440 6.76% 6,071 93.24% 0 0.00% 6,511
Millersville 702 11.98% 5,156 88.02% 0 0.00% 5,858
PennWest n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Shippensburg 238 5.35% 4,207 94.65% 0 0.00% 4,445
Slippery Rock 340 5.02% 6,439 94.98% 0 0.00% 6,779
West Chester 1,202 8.35% 13,191 91.64% 1 0.01% 14,394
System Total 4,783 7.82% 56,395 92.18% 2 0.00% 61,180

*Non-traditional students are defined as undergraduates who are 25 years of age or older as of freeze date.
**The age of some students is unknown because they choose not to report their age.
Source: Data Warehouse, Student Data Submission
Official Reporting Date: End of the 15th day of classes
Note: Includes clock hour students
PennWest data not available

Pennsylvania's State System of Higher Education
Table 6

Traditional and Non-Traditional Undergraduate Students, by University, Fall 2022

University Non-Traditional* Traditional Unknown Age**
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Pennsylvania's State System of Higher Education

Undergraduate
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Total

Cheyney 74 10.65% 621 89.35% 0 0.00% 695
Commonwealth 631 6.45% 9,152 93.55% 0 0.00% 9,783
East Stroudsburg 418 9.65% 3,913 90.35% 0 0.00% 4,331
Indiana 359 5.42% 6,267 94.58% 0 0.00% 6,626
Kutztown 305 4.81% 6,033 95.19% 0 0.00% 6,338
Millersville 697 12.14% 5,044 87.86% 0 0.00% 5,741
PennWest n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Shippensburg 208 4.85% 4,077 95.15% 0 0.00% 4,285
Slippery Rock 326 4.84% 6,403 95.16% 0 0.00% 6,729
West Chester 1,114 7.95% 12,902 92.05% 0 0.00% 14,016
System Total 4,132 6.75% 54,412 88.94% 0 0.00% 61,180

*Non-traditional students are defined as undergraduates who are 25 years of age or older as of freeze date.
**The age of some students is unknown because they choose not to report their age.
*** Degree Seeking is certificate-, associate- or bachelor-seeking.
Source: Data Warehouse, Student Data Submission
Official Reporting Date: End of the 15th day of classes
Note: Includes clock hour students if they are in certificate-seeking program
PennWest data not available

Traditional and Non-Traditional Undergraduate Degree Seeking Students ***, by University, Fall 2022

University Non-Traditional* Traditional Unknown Age**
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A. Community Colleges
Comm. College of Allegheny County 398 330 289 271 264 108 -72.9% 2.9%
Comm. College of Beaver County 60 51 51 59 32 29 -51.7% 0.8%
Bucks County 166 163 128 126 115 121 -27.1% 3.3%
Butler County 188 196 184 160 152 108 -42.6% 2.9%
Pennsylvania Highlands 48 46 44 49 38 29 -39.6% 0.8%
Delaware County 414 355 380 395 379 289 -30.2% 7.9%
Harrisburg Area 400 466 407 400 324 302 -24.5% 8.2%
Lehigh Carbon 200 189 174 173 168 144 -28.0% 3.9%
Luzerne County 70 124 84 80 68 56 -20.0% 1.5%
Montgomery County 257 233 198 184 180 156 -39.3% 4.3%
Northampton County 373 317 310 299 252 203 -45.6% 5.5%
Comm. College of Philadelphia 128 105 110 134 130 129 0.8% 3.5%
Reading Area 68 108 87 75 78 69 1.5% 1.9%
Westmoreland County 153 112 136 95 94 36 -76.5% 1.0%
Total Community Colleges 2,923 2,795 2,582 2,500 2,274 1,779 -39.1% 48.5%

Percent of Minority CC Students 24.3% 22.5% 24.7% 25.4% 23.2% 29.6%
Percent of Fulltime CC Students 81.7% 81.3% 79.5% 75.9% 78.3% 78.2%
Percent of Traditional CC Students 73.8% 75.6% 76.1% 71.3% 74.4% 76.2%
CC Students as % of Transfer Total 47.0% 47.5% 48.0% 50.1% 48.5% 48.5%
CC Students as % of Total New UG Students 12.1% 12.2% 11.5% 11.9% 11.8% 10.3%

B. State-Related
Lincoln 4 4 12 8 3 9 125.0% 0.2%
Penn State 238 223 199 167 143 121 -49.2% 3.3%
Pitt 107 107 93 68 80 37 -65.4% 1.0%
Temple 60 45 48 55 78 69 15.0% 1.9%
Total State-Related 409 379 352 298 304 236 -42.3% 6.4%

State-Related as % of Total 6.6% 6.4% 6.6% 6.0% 6.5% 6.4%
C. Intra-system Transfers 592 533 453 375 377 303 -48.8% 8.3%
D. Other Colleges and Universities 2,289 2,178 1,987 1,817 1,735 1,351 -41.0% 36.8%
Total New Undergraduate Transfers 6,213 5,885 5,374 4,990 4,690 3,669 -40.9% 100.0%

Percent of Minority Transfer Students 24.2% 23.4% 24.3% 24.4% 23.1% 27.6%
Percent of Full time Transfer Students 83.8% 84.0% 82.8% 78.6% 81.3% 82.1%
Percent of Traditional Transfer Students 76.6% 77.7% 78.6% 74.1% 77.1% 81.7%
New Transfer Student as % of Total New UG 25.7% 25.6% 24.0% 23.7% 24.4% 21.3%

Source: Data Warehouse, Student Data Submission
Official Reporting Date: End of the 15th day of classes
Note: Minority Students Include Two or More Races
Note: Includes clock hour students

Pennsylvania's State System of Higher Education
New Undergraduate Transfers, Fall 2017 to 2022  

Percent 
Change

   
Total 

Transfers
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
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PennWest data not available
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